062
" , Submission
_ Australian Government N
s For decision
" Department of Home Affairs PDMS Ref. Number M$18-002426
To Assistant Minister for Home Affairs
Subject Safer Communities Fund Round Three - Program Guidelines and
implementation
Timing 30 July 2018, to allow for a funding round to open on 14 August 2018, following

approval by the Finance Minister. Timing has been agreed with your Office.

Recommendations

That you:

1. approve the Safer Communities Fund Round Three —
Infrastructure Grant Opportunity Guidelines at Attachment A

2. approve the Safer Communities Fund Round Three — Early
Intervention Grant Opportunity Guidelines at Attachment B

3. note the risk assessments for each set of guidelines at
Attachment C, and

4. sign the letter to the Minister for Finance, seeking his
agreement to release the guidelines at Attachment E.

Assistant Minister fgi#Home Affairs

Datgﬂ/..?/zols

Signatur.. ; A N

Minister's Comments

Rejected | Timely Relevance Length Quality
Yes/No | Yes/No | L1 Highly relevant O Toolong Poor 1......2......3.....4......5 Excellent
0 significantly I Right length Comments:;
relevant I Too brief
1 Notrelevant

09



09

SRR =D -Senaitive-Caloinet 063

Key Tssues

1. This submission seeks your approval of the Safer Communities Fund Round Three —
Infrastructure Grant Opportunity Guidelines at Attachment A and the Safer Communities Fund
Round Three — Early Intervention Grant Opportunity Guidelines at Attachment B is sought.
Pending approval from the Minister for Finance, approving these guidelines by 30 july 2018
will allow the Department of Home Affairs (the Department) to complete arrangements with
the Department of Industry, Innovation and Science {DIIS} to open the third funding round on
14 August 2018. The funding round would then close on 25 September 2018 {these times may
change if there are delays in launching the round).

2. The draft guidelines have been developed in accordance with the Commonwealth Grant Rules
and Guidelines (CGRGs). The Department worked with DIIS as the Government’s central
grants hub provider to develop these guidelines, and had the guidelines agreed with the
Department of Finance (DoF) and the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet (PM&C).

Background

ties

gma

5. The Program supports the Australian Government’s commitment to deliver safer ¢
by boosting the efforts of local councils and community organisations to address c@e

g

antisocial behaviour by funding crime prevention initiatives. O —
Y
6. An additional $30 miilion was announced in the 2018-19 Budget to expand the Pr m@nd
run a third round, funded using amounts confiscated under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2@2
BT S
Lo

L

@

7. Todate, this has included infrastructure initiatives such as CCTV cameras and ligh t@
as crime prevention through environmental design initiatives. In MS18-001704, y
establish a separate early intervention stream for community organisations (such
community youth clubs {PCYCs), blue light organisations and Youth off the Street
crime prevention or activity based youth engagement projects under round three
Communities Fund.

Consultation — internal/external

8. Legal and Finance Divisions.



09

064

9. The Department of Finance, the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet, the
Department of Industry, Innovation and Science.

10. Various PCYCs, blue light organisations and Youth off the Streets were consulted on the scope
and eligibility requirements of the early intervention guidelines.

Consultation — Secretary
11. The Secretary was not consulted on this submission.
Sensitivities

12. The Minister for Home Affairs recently anncunced funding for two grants to be funded under
the Safer Communities Fund.

o The Department is working on a third stream of direct source, non-competitive
infrastructure guidelines under the Safer Communities Fund to meet these commitments.
These guidelines will come to you or the Minister for Home Affairs for approval.

Financial/systems/legislation/deregulation/media implications
13. There is $70 million available under the Program in total, with:
e 59.396 million in grants provided under round one to 65 organisations.

e $28.573 million in grants available under round two for around 150 grant agreements
(grant agreements are still being negotiated, so final numbers are yet to be determined).

e 527.6 million in grants available under round three, with a tentative split of up to
$18 million available for infrastructure grants and up to $12 miilion available for early
intervention grants, The guidelines also indicate that the Minister for Home Affairs may

support additional projects that align with the objectives and outcomes of the Program
using funds allocated from round three.

Note: it is difficult to determine the final split between each stream until applications have
been received, so amounts in each set of guidelines are tentative. We will seek your
approval of the final split between each stream once applications have been recgived and

assessed.

e Approximately $4.4 million for the administration of the Program.

14. Once program guidelines are approved, a draft media release will be provided to your Qffice
to announce the opening of round three.

Attachments

Attachment A  Safer Communities Fund Round Three — Infrastructure Grant Opportunity
Guidelines

AttachmentB  Safer Communities Fund Round Three — Early Intervention Grant Opgortunity
Guidelines




Attachment C  Risk assessments for each set of guidelines

Attachment E  Letter to the Minister for Finance

065

Authorising Officer

Cleared by:

Hamish Hansford
First Assistant Secretary
National Security and Law Enforcement Policy Division

Date: 23/07/2018

Contact Office!_rime Prevention Section, _

Through ~ S4TE(€)  A/g Assistant Secretary, Law Enforcement Policy Branch, _

cc Minister for Home Affairs, Immigration and Border Protection
Secretary
Deputy Secretary, Policy
Deputy Secretary, Executive
Chief Operating Officer
Chief Financial Officer
General Counsel

Released by Department of Home Affairs

under the Freedom of Information Act 1982

09



For-Offictal-UseOmiy

¥ ~
75 3 Australian Government
0

* Department of Home Affairs

066

Submission

For decision

PDMS Ref. Number MS18-011043

To Minister for Home Affairs
Subject Safer Communities Fund - Recommendations under Round 3 -
Infrastructure Stream
Timing 1 February 2019, to allow funding agreements to be executed by 30 June 2019.
Recommendations
That you:
1. Approve the applications recommended for funding under

round three of the Safer Communities Fund at Attachment A,
totalling $17,504,115 (GST exclusive) for 70 projects

@ not approved

Minister for Home A ffalrs

2. Approve and rank the next 15 projects on the list of remaining ppr notapproved
suitable applications at Attachment B to create a reserve list o
and commit the remainder of the $17,918,977 (GST exclusive) o Q0
3. Agree to not fund the unsuitable and ineligible projects at agreed @
Attachment C =S
< <
4. If you approve grants at Attachment C against the @? not pro(\vided
Department of Home Affairs recommendation, provide your E 6
reasons at Attachment D O =
48]
5. Sign the instrument at Attachment E to authorise the release gne@-o@gned
of funds from the Confiscated Assets Account T O 5
e e
6. If you approve grants to organisations in your electorate, note @bl%seﬁjscuss
that a further submission will be prepared for you to report \/ — "
the approval to the Minister for Finance, and S Q
— ~
X~
gree ﬂot Egreed
—=T0 O
03
> A
Minister for Home Affairs o0 W
O O
QL
U) el
{\‘U -
a QO
Sl Date: = ,S.4/2019
RECEIVED
-4 JAN 2019

10



For-OHietagee-Onty- 067

Minister’s Comments

o MWMW@W’"
Nwmwﬂ 2 _
e B qpgpikined, Lotg 4:4—:?;4/4»6(75‘-’

-

@( / Wd. L\/‘\.(.A.LMAA?/ v AoT %’M

a0 /I—{;’w—/\,&—c’ i "
Rejected | Timely Relevance Length Quality
Yes/No | Yes/No | OO Highly relevant O Toolong Poor1.....2.....3.....4......5 Excellent
O Ssignificantly O Right length Comments:
relevant O Too brief

[0 Not relevant

Key Issues

1. The Safer Communities Fund round three infrastructure stream is oversubscribed, with
$17,918,977 (GST exclusive) available under the stream and 280 applications to the value of
$58,759,089 (GST exclusive) being considered suitable for funding. A total of 465 applications
for funding were received, with the remaining 185 deemed either not suitable, ineligible-or
withdrawn by applicants.

2. This submission seeks your approval to allocate up to $17,504,115 (GST exclusive) tofund
70 applications that scored the highest in the merits-based assessment process.
Attachment A contains a ranking, summary and justification for the recommended projecis.

3. If you approve all recommended projects at Attachment A, there is $414,862 (GST exclusive)
remaining in the appropriation. While this is insufficient to fund the next highest ranked
project, some of the 70 recommended projects at Attachment A have ineligible items which
will be removed at contract negotiations, freeing up additional funds.

4. The remaining 210 suitable applicants achieved at least 50 per cent against each of the merit
criteria and have been assessed as achieving value for money. The total value of these
projects is $41,254,974 (GST exclusive). The remaining suitable applicants are listed'in
Attachment B from highest to lowest according to the score achieved (some receiving the
same score).

5. To ensure all available funds are used, the Department recommends that you create a reserve
list of the next 15 applications in order of their ranking. Attachment B contains details on each
project, including a merit score and the strengths and weaknesses against merit criteria.

6. Consistent with the Program Guidelines and the Commonwealth Grants Rules and Guidelines,
as the Minister you are not limited by this ranking, and may decide which grant applications to
approve, taking into account the application assessment, the Department’s recommendations
and the availability of funds.

o EE I e O]

10



10

068

Justification for approving grants that were not recommended by the Department

If you do not agree with recommendations in the submission, you must provide appropriate justification as to why you disagree with reccommendations from the
merit assessment process. If you fund projects against the Department’s recommendation, you are required to make reasonable inquiries to determine that the
expenditure would be a ‘proper use’ of relevant money and provide a brief statement of reasons (i.e the basis of your approval). This requirement is consistent
with sections 71(1) and 71(2)(a) of the PGPA Act and section 4.12(a) of the Commonwealth Grant Rules and Guidelines.

Grantee Name Project title Amount approved Reason for approval

Burnie: City Bimie CBD ccvif§6 sup. oo | Tis project will agsist wte Toe sedot-,
Lovnen ! /::(/Qﬂms/‘om of 10 g/}/zﬂ/é w“’”’”‘”’”*j

AGSCF 71093

WareAtdn -pu ,46744@ [ InsStatlatron o ﬁ(leowﬁo Tuis project Wl ASS0St 1 TIE

(ouned) cerv 2z L gt + Sprensth
- Nj,.qﬁa/mﬂ %;Z/QM?/ @Nb D?/’ \7 :

I, Peter Dutton, Minister for Home Affairs, having regard to the information provided by the Department of Home Affairs within this submission, apprdfve the
above changes to the projects funded under the infrastructure stream of round three of the Safer Communities Fund.

This signature is given under the PGPA Act and [ am satisfied that giving effect to this spending proposal is an efficient, effective, economical and ethlcal use
of resources and that it is not inconsistent with policies of the Commonwealth of Australia.

Date: 3'/"’ '/’9

Signed: K/‘Q/\«



069

APPROVED PROGRAMS OF EXPENDITURE UNDER 5298

PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT 2002

Title Total Funding 2018-19 2019-20 Recipient of funds
Safer Communities Fund Program Round 3 $17.918.977 $8.853.516 $9.065.461 Department of Home
infrastructure stream grants St . T Affaiis
Safer Communities Fund Program Round 3 $9.701.023 $4.244.484 $5.456.539 Department of Home
early intervention stream grants AR =S U7 Affairs
Safer Communities Fund Program Round 3 $2.380.000 $1.902.000 $478.000 Department of Home
program administration costs SR T 2 Affairs
=

Total $30,000,000 $15,000,000 $15,000,000 Department‘ of HO&l)le\-

Affairs = '(

I, Peter Dutton, Minister for Home Affairs, approve this program of expenditure under s298 of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 in accordance with
s71 of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013.

...................................

30\/:, 7 2019




11

'FGT'Ufﬂ'CIﬂ"'H'S‘E'e'n'H 070

Submission
Sy, A; Australian Government For decision
S Department of Home Affairs PDMS Ref. Number MS19-000488
T; - Minister for Home Affairs
Subject Safer Communities Fund Round Three - follow up submission to
receive a reserve list
Timing 19 February 2019. This deadline has been agreed with Sandy Landers.
Recommendations
That you:
1. approve and rank a reserve list for infrastructure projects dpproved /not approved
under the Safer Communities Fund round three at
Attachment B.

Minister for Home Affairs

Signature /f‘/ch m Date:{.ff/f.ﬁzo 19

------------------------------------------------------

Minister’s Comments

Rejected | Timely Relevance Length Quality
Yes/No | Yes/No | OO Highly relevant O Toolong Poor 1......2......3.....4......5 Excellent
O Significantly O Right length Comments:
relevant O Too brief

O Not relevant

RECEIVED

13 FEB 2019

Minister for Home Affalrs eCeattee—Oniy -



11

071

C86 1 1oy uonjewioju] Jo wopsai4 syl lapun

Ssllel)yy sWoOH JO HCOEtmamﬂ >Q mem,m_mm




+or-Offieial-tee-Oniy o2

Key Issues

1. In MS518-011043 (Attachment A) you approved funding under the Safer Communities Fund
round three for infrastructure projects totalling $17,922,788 (GST exclusive), within the
available appropriation of $17,918,977 (GST exclusive). You signed this submission on
31 January 2019 and it was received by the Department on 8 February 2019.

2. MS18-011043 requested that you approve and rank a reserve list at Attachment B of at least
15 projects, should additional funding become available, for example during contract
negotiations where ineligible items from approved projects may be removed.

3. You approved a number of projects for amounts significantly less than the amounts requested
by applicants. This resulted in all the projects you identified in the reserve list at Attachment B
being able to be funded within the appropriation. The remaining funds for a reserve list is
currently only $3,811 (GST exclusive).

4. To ensure all available funds are used, the Department recommends that you create a reserve
list of at least $4 million. This is because as well as funding becoming available due to
ineligible items being removed, it is possible that some applicants with reduced funding will
decide not to proceed.

5. You have already ranked 54 projects at Attachment B to be funded from within the available
appropriation. We ask that you continue to rank projects starting from the 55t project you
wish to fund should funds become available through contract negotiations. Attachment-B
contains details on each project, including a merit score and the strengths and weaknessas
against merit criteria.

Background

6. Background, including complete briefing on your Ministerial responsibilities, is contained.in
MS$18-011043 at Attachment A

Consultation - internal/external

7. Nil.

Consultation — Secretary

8. The Secretary was not consulted on the approach in this submission.
Client service implications

9. Nil.

Sensitivities

10. Nil.

Financial/systems/legislation/deregulation/media implications

11. Nil.

'Eﬂﬁg#iﬁul-use-omy 2

1"



Feor-Ofietat-tee-Onty- 073

Attachments

Attachment A Signed submission - M518-011043 ‘Safer Communities Fund -
Recommendations under Round 3 - Infrastructure Stream’

Attachment B  Table of recommended reserve projects, should funds become available

Authorising Officer

Cleared by:

Hamish Hansford
First Assistant Secretary
National Security and Law Enforcement Policy Division

Date: 13 February 2019
SATEG)

Contact Officer: Ciara Spencer, Assistant Secretary, Law Enforcement Policy Branch, S4TE(d)

cc Secretary
Deputy Secretary Policy
Chief Finance Officer

1"



For-Officia-tse-er

074

: Submission
' Australian Government ol
7Pt For decision
“*" Department of Home Affairs PDMS Ref. Number MS18-011043
To Minister for Home Affairs
Subject Safer Communities Fund - Recommendations under Round 3 -
Infrastructure Stream
Timing 1 February 2019, to allow funding agreements to be executed by 30 June 2019.
[ ]
Recommendations
That you:

1. Approve the applications recommended for funding under
round three of the Safer Communities Fund at Attachment A,
totalling $17,504,115 (GST exclusive) for 70 projects

suitable applications at Attachment B to create a reserve list

| 3. Agree to not fund the unsuitable and ineligible projects at
Attachment C

’ 4. If you approve grants at Attachment C against the
Department of Home Affairs recommendation, provide your
reasons at Attachment D

5. Sign the instrument at Attachment E to authorise the release
of funds from the Confiscated Assets Account

I 6. If you approve grants to organisations in your electorate, note

that a further submission will be prepared for you to report
the approval to the Minister for Finance, and

| 7. Agree to Department of Industry, Innovation and Science
officials approving minor variations of a project during
agreement negotiations and project delivery.

Minister for Home Affairs

2. Approve and rank the next 15 projects on the list of remaining

and commit the remainder of the $17,918,977 (GST exclusive)

pprov not approved

@ not approved

agreed /
« not-provided

ned /fot signed

(@;Iease discuss
fgreed ) notagreed

Date:=’. /1942019

RECEIVED |

-8 JAN 2019
1
Minister for Home Affalrs

1"



For-Officiat-tse-erm
Kec | oppraacd. bvhaae ﬁ»vl,u?' % AT Gpprawgd
/ch e 4 /.A.?i,uﬁ 4M-WP ‘/d‘ g -
’_M/LL,W_ i

Rejected Tln'\ely Relevance Length Quality
Yes/No | Yes/No | OO Highly relevant O Toolong Poor1.....2.....3.....4.....5 Excellent
O significantly O Right length Comments:
relevant O Too brief

O Not relevant

Key Issues

1. The Safer Communities Fund round three infrastructure stream is oversubscribed, with
$17,918,977 (GST exclusive) available under the stream and 280 applications to the value of
$58,759,089 (GST exclusive) being considered suitable for funding. A total of 465 applications
for funding were received, with the remaining 185 deemed either not suitable, ineligible or
withdrawn by applicants.

2. This submission seeks your approval to allocate up to $17,504,115 (GST exclusive) to fund
70 applications that scored the highest in the merits-based assessment process.
Attachment A contains a ranking, summary and justification for the recommended projects.

3. If you approve all recommended projects at Attachment A, there is $414,862 (GST exclusive)
remaining in the appropriation. While this is insufficient to fund the next highest ranked
project, some of the 70 recommended projects at Attachment A have ineligible items-which
will be removed at contract negotiations, freeing up additional funds. ‘

4. The remaining 210 suitable applicants achieved at least 50 per cent against each of themerit
criteria and have been assessed as achieving value for money. The total value of these.
projects is $41,254,974 (GST exclusive). The remaining suitable applicants are listed in
Attachment B from highest to lowest according to the score achieved (some receiving'the
same score). ‘

5. Toensure all available funds are used, the Department recommends that you createla.reserve
list of the next 15 applications in order of their ranking. Attachment B contains details-on each
project, including a merit score and the strengths and weaknesses against merit critefia.

6. Consistent with the Program Guidelines and the Commonwealth Grants Rules and Guidelines,
as the Minister you are not limited by this ranking, and may decide which grant applications to
approve, taking into account the application assessment, the Department’s recommendations
and the availability of funds.

For-Sffrctat-tseomy— | 2



10.

13

076
As this is an open, competitive, merits-based program, should you decide to make funding
decisions that do not reflect the order of merit, you may be criticised either in the media, or
by the Australian National Audit Office. Unsuccessful applicants are invited to seek feedback

from the Department of Industry, Innovation and Science about how to improve their
application. This may highlight where a high scoring applicant does not receive funding.

All applications at Attachment A and Attachment B were assessed as suitable, representing
value for money and a proper use of Commonwealth resources consistent with the
Commonwealth Grants Rules and Guidelines and the Public Governance, Performance and
Accountability Act 2013.

185 applications are not recommended for funding because they scored below 50 per cent
against a merit criterion and are not suitable, they were deemed ineligible against the
eligibility criteria, or they were withdrawn by the applicants. Attachment C contains a list of
these applications and the reasons they are not recommended.

In M518-002657, you agreed to consider the Waratah-Wynyard Council and the Burnie City
Council applications under round three of the Safer Communities Fund. These councils have
been assessed by the Department of Industry, Innovation and Science as receiving scores of
49.25 and 50.5 respectively. While the Burnie City Council application received 50.5 overall, it
failed to receive over 50 per cent against merit criteria three, making it unsuitable for funding.
This means the applications do not represent value for money in accordance with the Program
Guidelines.

If you approve any projects at Attachment C against the Department’s recommendation | you
are required to undertake such reasonable enquiries as would enable you to be satisfied that
the expenditure would be a ‘proper’ use of public money, consistent with the Commonawealth
Grants Rules and Guidelines and the Public Governance, Performance and Accountabitity Act
2013. Proper, when used in relation to the use and management of public resources, means
efficient, effective, economical and ethical. Your reasons must be recorded and reported
annually to the Finance Minister. If you approve any projects at Attachment C, you should
state your reasons for this in the table provided at Attachment D.

Releasing funding from the Confiscated Assets Account for Safer Communities Fund

12.

The cost of round three of the Safer Communities Fund is being met from the Confiscated
Assets Account under section 298 of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (the Act). Section 298
authorises you to approve, in writing, a program of expenditure for one of the four measures
listed in section 298(2) of the Act. To facilitate this approval and authorise the Austratian
Financial Security Authority to release the funds, the Department has prepared an
expenditure instrument at Attachment E. This covers funding decisions made in this
submission and funding decisions made in the early intervention submission (MS18-009560).

Approving projects in your electorate

13

The Commonwealth Grants Rules and Guidelines require that where a Minister approves

a proposed grant in his/her own electorate, the Minister must write to the Finance Minister
advising of the details. There are two applications on the list of suitable applicants (but not-in
the top 70 recommended) in your electorate ranked: the Vineyard Christian Fellowship of Pine
Rivers Inc requested $10,917 (GST exclusive) in funding, receiving a score of 69.25 and the

St Vincent de Paul Society Queensland requested $4,521 (GST exclusive), receiving a'score of
65.

ForOfficiai-tee-Ont

11



"

077

For-Official-tse-Omd

14. Should you rank these applications highly on the reserve list and funding becomes available to

offer those applicants funding, a letter to the Finance Minister to report the decisions will be
prepared by the Department for your signature.

Background

15. The Safer Communities Fund supports the Australian Government’s commitment to deliver

16.

17.

18.

Consultation - internal/external

19. Legal Division, Finance Division (Chief Finance Officer cleared).
Consultation - Secretary

20. The Secretary was not consulted on this submission.

Client service implications

21. Nil.

safer communities by boosting the efforts of local councils and community organisations to
address crime and antisocial behaviour by funding crime prevention initiatives. The former
Assistant Minister for Home Affairs approved the Program Guidelines for the establishment of

this infrastructure stream on 29 July 2018. The round opened on 14 August 2018 and closed
on 25 September 2018.

On 14 December 2018, the Department of Industry, Innovation and Science provided an
assessment of all applications against your approved Safer Communities Fund:

Round 3 - Infrastructure Grant Guidelines (‘Program Guidelines’ at Attachment F) consistent
with the assessment process and merit criteria outlined at Attachment G.

An additional $30 million over two financial years was announced in the 2018-19 Budget for
the Safer Communities Fund — extension, using funds from the Confiscated Assets Account

g <D N SN S N S S A
IS N I O R B I ' MS18-009560, you also

agreed to use $500,000 (GST exclusive) in underspends from round two of the Safer
Communities Fund to cover increased round three administration costs, bringing the totdl

amount available for round three departmental and administration costs to $30,500,000 (GST
exclusive). —

fal

Commonwealth granting activities are governed by a range of legislative, regulativ
guidance documents, including a number of ministerial responsibilities (Attachme
The quality assurance process the Department of Industry, Innovation and Science h
undertaken is detailed at Attachment G. The Department has reviewed and sought

clarification as necessary on the recommendations, and supports the Department of
Innovation and Science’s assessment.

el

sméls
$ion Act 198

rorma

Ny

-

eased by Department of H

under the Freedom of In

Re



Sensitivities

22

24,

FinanciaI/systems/legislation/deregulation/media implications

Expenditure Appropriation

Administered - NPP $13,098,000
Departmenta - NPP $1,902,000
Total $15,000,000
Underspend from round two to cover

administration costs $500,000
DIIS departmental $1,964,000
Home Affairs Departmental $300,000
Earl intervention $4,244 484
Total $6,508,484
Remaining for infrastructure Admin Grants $8,853 516

-E"‘-QMUSE-UMT

2019-20
$14,522 000

$478,000
$15,000,000

$390,000
$200,000
$5,456,539
$6,046,539
$9,065,461

$9
$12,
$17

078

23._

"



Attachments

Attachment A

Attachment B

Attachment C

Attachment D

Attachment E

Attachment F

079

oOiealbaa-Only—-

Table of recommended applications

Table of recommended reserve projects should funds become available

Table of unsuitable and ineligible applications

Ministerial responsibilities and justification if approving grants that were not
recommended by the Department

Expenditure instrument approving the release of Confiscated Asset Account
funds for eligible projects

Safer Communities Fund: Round 3 - Infrastructure Grant Guidelines

AttachmentG  Assessment process, including merit criteria, as conducted by the Department
of Industry, Innovation and Science

Authorising Officer

Cleared by:

Marc Ablong PSM

(‘\,J

O
Date: 7 Janua g Lj\)'

o AR j

Through: Hamish Hansford, Fir i = D
, FIrst Assistant Secretary, National Securi T 2

; rd, First As ; ty and La icy Divisi b
Stephanie Cargill, Chief Finance Officer, Finance Division i e e DMS!DKTE e\]:
Cont. . ; -

act Officer: Ciara Spencer, Assistant Secretary, Law Enforcement po (
CC

T ©
General Counsel o~
—
f“»‘ —
O 5
b Y
i
QA —
e "
= O
+, 4
S
— .
] J -.“f‘
L O
QT
o o
. O
o B ¥ B
o QO
LY ey
cn o
s J
(U 2=
o Q
o I“—J“
O &
I O

Deputy Secretary Policy Group

; — S
Secretary —

Deputy Secretary Executive

1"



RECEIVED

R Serettve—Caiet 080

2 7 NOV 2018

2N *,fa“?mstralian Government

7

“ Department of Home Affairs

Submission

For decision

PDMS Ref. Number MS18-009560

To Minister for Home Affairs

Intervention Stream

Safer Communities Fund - Recommendations under Round 3 - Early

Timing 14 December 2018 to allow grant agreements to be negotiated and funds paid as
soon as possible.
Recommendations
That you:

1. approve funding for early intervention stream projects by
either:

e approving the recommended, eligible applications totalling
$9,123,239 (GST exclusive) by signing the expenditure
instrument at Attachment A;

OR

e if you wish to approve all applications, including ineligible
applications to a total of $9,701,023 (GST exclusive) sign
the instrument and provide your reasons at Attachment B.

2. approve program administration costs totalling $2,354,000
(GST exclusive);

3. agree to Department of Industry, Innovation and Science
officials approving minor variations of a project during
agreement negotiations and project delivery;

4. approve the unspent funds allocated to the early intervention
stream (up to $2.9 million) being allocated to the infrastructure
stream of round three of the Safer Communities Fund, and

5. approve up to an additional $500,000 from underspends in
round two of the Safer Communities Fund for increases in the
cost of the Department of Industry, Innovation and Science’s
administration of round three of the Safer Communities Fund.

Minister for Home Affairs

SIgNAtUre......ccooe e

@pﬁw?d / not approved

@%ot signed

( srgned not signed

éppro/ve@ not approved

a@e@ notagreed

approved / not approved

~

approgi / net approved

17

pa”l
Date:...../...../2018

12



LRole Ll Senaitivamalinats "

Minister’s Comments

Rejected | Timely Relevance Length Quality
Yes/No | Yes/No | OO Highly relevant O Too long Poor1.....2.....3.....4.....5 Excellent
O significantly O Right length Comments:
relevant O Too brief

[0 Not relevant

Key Issues

1.

This submission seeks your approval to award up to $9,123,239 (GST exclusive) to nine
organisations for the delivery of activity-based youth engagement projects under round three
of the Safer Communities Fund.

Eleven applications were made under the early intervention stream of round three of the
Safer Communities Fund. Under this stream, approximately $12 million was available toPolice
and Community Youth Clubs, Blue Light organisations and Youth off the Streets to déeliver
early intervention projects for at-risk youth. Nine applicants were eligible and two Police.and
Community Youth Clubs in Tasmania were ineligible.

The Department of Industry, Innovation and Science assessed all applications against your
approved Safer Communities Fund: Round 3 — Early Intervention Grant Guidelines

(‘Fund Guidelines’ at Attachment C) consistent with the assessment process summarised-at
Attachment D. A score of at least 50 per cent against each merit criterion (below) is.required:

o the extent the project will contribute to improving social cohesion and outcomes forat
risk youth (50 per cent weighting);

o theimpact of the grant funding (20 per cent weighting); and

e the recipient’s capacity, capability and resources to deliver the project
(30 per cent weighting).

All nine eligible organisations were assessed as suitable, scoring between 83 and 88of the
total 100 points, and as representing value for money and a proper use of Commonwealth
resources consistent with the Commonwealth Grants Rules and Guidelines and the

Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013. Attachment E contains a
summary of the assessment.

12



12

PO e 082

Ineligible applications from Tasmania

9:

8.

Applications from Hobart Police and Community Youth Club for $208,313 (GST exclusive) and
Bridgewater Police and Community Youth Club for $369,471 (GST exclusive) were ineligible
under your approved Fund Guidelines. The Fund Guidelines require that Police and
Community Youth Clubs be a state or territory peak body to be eligible to apply. Under the
Commonwealth Grants Rules and Guidelines the Department of Home Affairs cannot waive
eligibility as outlined in the approved Fund Guidelines and is unable to make a
recommendation that is inconsistent with the approved Fund Guidelines.

Under the Commonwealth Grants Rules and Guidelines you may fund either or both of the
ineligible projects against the Department’s recommendation. On a merits-basis, the
Department of Industry, Innovation and Science assessed the two ineligible applications as
strong projects, achieving above the required minimum standards against each criterion with
overall totals of 80 out of 100, and as representing value for money (Attachment F).

The Department considers that the projects would meet the policy intent of round three of
the Safer Communities Fund.

If you choose to fund the Tasmanian applicants, you must be satisfied that the expenditure
would be a proper use of public money, consistent with the Commonwealth Grants Rules and
Guidelines and the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act. The merit
assessment (Attachment F) should assist in your consideration. Under the Public Governance,
Performance and Accountability Act and the Commonwealth Grants Rules and Guidelines,

if you fund the Tasmanian applicants, you are required to state your reasons at Attachment B
for funding against the Department’s recommendation, and report these annually to the
Finance Minister.

If you approve funding, the Department of Industry, Innovation and Science will cofitact ail
applicants to provide outcomes and negotiate grant agreements with successful applicants.
This submission seeks your agreement for Department of Industry, Innovation and Science
officials to approve minor variations, such as adjusting deliverables that continue to/support
the project’s outcomes, moving funds between approved items, and adding items that are
essential to the delivery of the project, that arise during negotiations and throughout project
delivery. Any variation will not result in a cost that exceeds your approved amount.

Releasing funding from the Confiscated Assets Account for Safer Communities Fund

9.

The cost of round three of the Safer Communities Fund is being met from the Confiscatad
Assets Account under section 298 of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002. Section 298 authorises
you to approve, in writing, a program of expenditure. To authorise the Official Trustee, the
Australian Financial Security Authority, to release the funds, the Department has prepared
two expenditure instruments. You are only required to sign the instrument that corresponds
to the decision you make regarding the ineligible projects.



RO - Seneiive—Caisiret 083
e Attachment A for recommended projects totalling $9,123,239 (GST exclusive) and

$2,354,000 (GST exclusive) for Department of Industry, Innovation and Science
administration costs

OR

e Attachment B for recommended and ineligible projects totalling
$9,701,023 (GST exclusive) and $2,354,000 (GST exclusive) for Department of Industry,
Innovation and Science administration costs.

Should you wish to make a decision that does not corresponded to either Attachment A or
Attachment B, the Department will prepare a new expenditure instrument.

Reallocating underspends from the Safer Communities Fund

10. As the funding allocated to the early intervention stream of round three of the Safer

b i

12.

Communities Fund has not been fully subscribed (even if ineligible organisations are funded)
your approval is sought for the remaining funds (excluding administration costs), to be
allocated to the infrastructure stream of round three of the Safer Communities Fund. A higher
than anticipated number of applications were received under the infrastructure stream. These
are currently being assessed. Using underspends from the early intervention stream would
increase the amount available for the infrastructure stream from approximately $18 million to
up to $21 million.

In-line with the Australian Government’s Streamlining Grants Administration Program
initiative, the Department has engaged the Department of Industry, Innovation and Science’s
Business Grants Hub to administer round three of the Safer Communities Fund. Dué'to the
higher-than-anticipated number of applicants for the infrastructure stream, the Department
of Industry, Innovation and Science have advised that the cost to administer the program-has
increased by $354,000 and is likely to increase further as assessment and negotiation
timeframes become clearer.

Round two of the Safer Communities Fund had an underspend of $746,000 at the end of
2017-18 due to a number of applicants subsequently refusing grant offers. Your approval'is
sought to reallocate up to $500,000 to round three of the Safer Communities Fund to meet
the additional administration costs. Any amount not spent would be returned to the
Infrastructure stream. If you do not approve this, the Department will be unable to‘absorb the
increased administrative costs.

Background

43

14.

The Safer Communities Fund supports the Government’s commitment to deliver safer
communities by boosting the efforts of local councils and community organisations to address
crime and antisocial behaviour by funding crime prevention initiatives. The former Assistant
Minister for Home Affairs approved the Fund Guidelines on 29 July 2018. The round-opehed
on 14 August 2018 and closed on 25 September 2018.

An additional $30 million over two financial years was announced in the 2018-19 Budget'for
the Safer Communities Fund — extension, using amounts confiscated under the Proceeds. of
Crime Act. $340 | T 1 1 I | o @

P G | = & 1 T =

| | B | )
i y

12



RO D Senve—Cabiret 084
15. The approved Fund Guidelines stated that Police and Community Youth Clubs were required
to be a state or territory peak body to be eligible to apply to ensure that coordinated
applications supported by the jurisdictions’ peak body were submitted. The Department of
Industry, Innovation and Science advises that during the application period, the Tasmanian
Police and Community Youth Club’s Chief Executive Officer resigned and the related issues

prevented that body from making an application, leading to the two ineligible applications
from non-peak bodies.

16. Approximately $18 million was initially allocated to the infrastructure stream of round three
of the Safer Communities Fund for an anticipated 400 applications. At the closing date, 465
applications had been received. A further submission will be provided with funding
recommendations once applications have been assessed.

17. Granting activities in the Commonwealth are governed by a range of legislative, regulative and
guidance documents, including a number of ministerial responsibilities (Attachment B).
The quality assurance process the Department of Industry, Innovation and Science has
undertaken is detailed at Attachment C. The Department has reviewed and sought
clarification as necessary on the recommendations, and supports the Department of Industry,
Innovation and Science’s assessment.

Consultation — internal/external

18. Legal Division, Finance Division (Chief Finance Officer cleared), Enterprise Strateg)
Performance Division.

§

19. Department of Industry, Innovation and Science, Department of Finance.
Consultation - Secretary

20. The Secretary was not consulted on the approach in the submission.
Client service implications

21. Nil.

Sensitivities

22. Nil.

Financial/systems/legislation/deregulation/media implications

artment of Home Affairs
m of Information Act 1982

12



12

25. There is $70 million available under the Safer Communities Fund allocated under three
funding rounds.

e Under round one, $9.396 million in grants was provided to 65 organisations;

e Under round two, to date, 141 organisations have received grants from the total of
$28.622 million. There was a $746,000 underspend at the end of 2017-18.

26. The Department of Industry, Innovation and Science provides grants administration services
on a cost recovery basis with the policy agency meeting any increased costs. The Department
of Finance has confirmed that it is within your discretion to change the split of administered
and departmental Proceeds of Crime Act funding from what was outlined in the original New
Policy Proposal to allow for the underspend to be used for administrative costs.

Attachments

Attachment A

Attachment B

Attachment C

Attachment D

Attachment E

Attachment F

Expenditure instrument approving the release of Confiscated Asset Account
funds for eligible projects

Ministerial Responsibilities and justification if approving grants that were not
recommended by the Department and expenditure instrument for release of
Confiscated Asset Account should ineligible projects be approved.

Safer Communities Fund: Round 3 — Early Intervention Grant Guidelines

Assessment process, including merit criteria, as conducted by the Department
of Industry, Innovation and Science.

Table of recommended applications as provided by the Department of
Industry, Innovation and Science

Table of ineligible applications as provided by the Department of Industry.
Innovation and Science

Authorising Officer

Cleared by:

Marc Ablong

SATE(d)

Deputy Secretary Policy Group

Date: 27 Noyember 2018

Through: Michael Burke, A/g First Assistant Secretary, National Security and Law Enforcement Policy Division,

S4TE(d)

Contact Officer: Ciara Spencer, Assistant Secretary, Law Enforcement Policy Branch:s‘ﬂ’E(q)

CcC Secretary
General Counsel
Chief Finance Officer

RO e - Senaiire G ristret 6



12

086

APPROVED PROGRAMS OF EXPEN DITURE UNDER 5298

PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT 2002

Title Total F unding 2018-19 2019-20 Recipient of funds
Safer Communities Fund Program Round 3 $9,701,023 $4,244,484 $5,456,539 Department of Home
early intervention stream grants Affairs

Safer Communities Fund Program Round 3 $2,354,000 $2,354,000 Department of Home
program administration costs Affairs

I, Peter Dutton, Minister for Home Affairs, approve this program of expenditure under s298 of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 in accordance with

s71 of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013,

...................................




Justification for approving grants that were not recommended by the Department

If you do not agree with recommendations in the submission, you must provide appropriate justification as to why you disagree with recommendations from the
merit assessment process. If you fund projects against the Department’s recommendation, you are required to make reasonable inquiries to determine that the
expenditure would be a ‘proper use’ of relevant money and provide a brief statement of reasons (i.e the basis of your approval). This requirement is consistent
with sections 71(1) and 71(2)(a) of the PGPA Act and section 4.13(a) of the Commonwealth Grant Rules and Guidelines.

087

Grantee Name

Project title

Amount approved

Reason for approval

Hobart Police and Hobart Police and $208,313 The peak body in Tasmania was not available at the time of application.
Community Youth Club Community Youth Club (GST exclusive) This project shows good value for money and supports the Funds
Incorporated Youth Works Program intentions.
N
A O
: (@)
£ B
<<
Bridgewater Police and Bridgewater Police and $369,471 The peak body in Tasmania was not available at the time of app[ii:a@m.
Citizens Youth Club Community Youth Club (GST exclusive) This project shows good value for money and supports the Funds -+
Incorporated Integrated Youth Support intentions. ol =
and Engagement Project O (-

I, Peter Dutton, Minister for Home A ffairs, having regard to the information provided by the Department of Home Affairs within this submission,é??)rf{“
above changes to the projects funded under the infrastructure stream of round three of the Safer Communities Fund. a

This signature is given under the PGPA Act and | am satisfied that giving effect to this spending proposal is an efficient, cffective, economical and’
of resources and that it is not inconsistent with policies of the Commonwealth of Australia.

N
X
\

.............................

.......................

JC

Y

)

e(

2
\»

eas

‘pve the

t&ﬁcal use

+
(
-



088

Attachment B

Ministerial Responsibilities and justification for approving grants
that were not recommended by the Department

Ministerial Responsibilities — Commonwealth Financial Management Framework

Agencies are responsible for advising Ministers of the mandatory requirements of the
Commonwealth Grants Rules and Guidelines and the broader financial resource management
framework.

The Commonwealth Grants Rules and Guidelines (CGRGs) are issued by the Finance Minister under
section 105C of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act) to
improve the transparency and accountability of grants administration.

The CGRGs include the following grant-specific decision-making and reporting requircments
established by the Australian Government in addition to general requirements arising under the
financial management framework where Ministers exercise the role of a financial approver. Under
the CGRGs:

» A Minister must not approve a grant without first receiving agency advice on the merits of
the proposed grant or group of grants. That advice must meet the requirements of the CGRGs.

e  Where a Minister (including a Parliamentary Secretary) approves a proposed grant in his/her
own clectorate, the Minister must write to the Finance Minister advising of the details.

e Under paragraph 4.12(a) of the CGRGs, the Minister may approve grants that are not
recommended by the relevant officials. Ministers (including Senators) must report annually to
the Finance Minister on all instances where they have decided to approve a particdlar @rant
which the relevant official has recommended be rejected. The report must include-a briet
statement of reasons (i.e. the basis of the approval for each grant). The report must-be
provided to the Finance Minister by 31 March each year for the preceding calendar ycar

In addition, the PGPA Act requires that: L

e A Minister must not approve a spending proposal unless satisfied, after reasonable mqumcs
that giving effect to the spending proposal would be a ‘proper use’ of relevant meney (PGPA
Act section 71(1)). ‘Proper’ when used in relation to the use or management of pub]u, .
resources means ‘efficient, effective, economical and ethical” (PGPA Act, section §).

o The Minister must record the terms of the approval in writing as soon as pr actlcable aﬂer
giving the approval (PGPA Act section 71(2)(a). ,

e [f the Minister wishes to fund a project which has not been recommended for fundmg by the
Department, the Minister is required to undertake such reasonable inquiries as would énable
them to meet the requirements of the PGPA Act section 71(1) as detailed above.

13



wgw - 14
PR e et anatie et

089

: Submission
Australian Government N
: For decision
Department of Home Affairs PDMS Ref. N“’“WWS’
= : AR 20—
To Minister for Home Affairs
Minister for Home Affairs
Subject Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 — Approval of Australian National
Retailers Association grant and 2018-19 Commonwealth Agency
Funding
Timing 22 March 20109, to allow approved projects to commence in April 2019.

Recommendations

That you:

1. approve a grant of $800,000 (GST excl) in funding over ( approved /pot approved
two years to the Australian National Retailers Association and
$27,000 (GST excl) in associated administration costs by N
signing the relevant expenditure instrument at Attachment A; 0 g

| -

2. ( j:d_'m})/@ea}édiscuss

<L

3 pproved>/q)ot Qp roved

g s
O
T ©
— =
i O 3

4. indicate which non-Commonwealth projects you wish to mdicated)Eed';:c iscuss
consider further for funding, and in which financial year (the Q -
Department recommends 2019-20), at Attachment B, and E "‘5

+—

5. note that if you wish to consider funding non-Commonwealth éotedZﬁeagd iscuss
projects in 2018-19 it is unlikely that funding a O
recommendations will be made prior to June 2019. 8 8

Minister for Home Affairs = 9
o W
© O
Q C
U) B
/ 2 @, =
S aRRe L. N i iine S — D ai'e%’f/g'.’ /2019
o
{V —
jj = = —




090

Minister’s Comments

O Notrelevant

Rejected | Timely Relevance Length Quality
Yes/No | Yes/No | OO0 Highly relevant O Too long Poor 1......2.....3.....4......5 Excellent
O significantly O Rightlength Comments:
relevant O Too brief

Key Issues

2 28

Australian National Retailers Association — recommended for funding

This submission seeks your decision on Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (the Act) funding
initiatives.

A summary of expenditure under section 298 of the Act this financial year is at A

This table also includes projects that are currently available for your considerat OQBO
nt

$43,695,040 (this exceeds the cap by $25,910,700). Please indicate at Attachme
projects you approve and sign the relevant expenditure instruments at Attachn&

appropriate.

3.

The Australian National Retailers Association has sought a grant of $800,000 (G STC(?XC

two years for their Protecting Crowded Places project to assist retailers to deter,

and respond to a terrorist attack. This includes developing education material, 1ac§(l_)t

talling

nt B.

support for retailers and investigating pilot software for instantly uploading images andvideos

which may be of interest to law enforcement.

The Department of Industry, Innovation and Science’s Business Grants Hub has|a
National Retailers Association’s application with satisfactory scores against each

the
h ree

merit criteria. The application therefore represents value for money and a proper_use 6f

Commonwealth resources, consistent with the Public Governance, Performance

Accountability Act 2013 and the Commonwealth Grant Rules and Guidelines ZOJIZ.Cf\s e

project’s objective is to prevent and reduce the harmful effects of crime, the proposal is-

consistent with the Act. The program guidelines and the Grants Hub assessment, includihg

strengths and weaknesses, are at Attachment D.

14



091

5. The Department of Home Affairs recommends you approve this grant by signing the
expenditure instrument at Attachment A. In accordance with the Government’s Streamlining
Grants Administration Program initiative, the Department has engaged the Business Grants
Hub to administer the grant on our behalf. The Department also recommends that you
approve $27,000 to be provided to the Department to cover these costs by signing the
expenditure instrument at Attachment A.

A summary of your key responsibilities under the Public Governance, Performance and
Accountability Act 2013 and the Commonwealth Grants Rules and Guidelines 2017 is at
AttachmentE.

The total amount available for all Commonwealth and non-Commonwealth agency projects,
once the Australian National Retailers Association project has been approved, is $17,784,340.




Soldier On (Fortem Australia) and the National Police Memorial Compan

19. Expressions of interest for funding under the Act have been received from Soldier On
(on behalf of Fortem Australia) for $1.884 million, the National Police Memoria f@SS illion
and Crime Stoppers Australia for up to $3.5 million. These amounts exclude an "—'
administration costs incurred due to the use of a Commonwealth grants hub. Please a&n 5e
the Department of your preferred approach to each of these grants at Attachment B "'6

(M819-000225 refers) for a meeting with the Chief Executive Officer of the Poli
of Australia on 18 February 2019.

PROTECTED-Soncitive—Cabinet




Solicitor, and costings being agreed with the Department of Finance.

093

22. There are important processes to follow before these projects can be funded, including the
creation of program guidelines or procurement documentation, an assessment of projects
(including whether they are grants or procurement), advice from the Australian Government

23. The Department recommends that, if you wish to fund any, or all, of the proposals at

Attachment B that they be considered from the 2019-2

Background

24. Section 298 of the Act authorises you to approve the use of funds from the

Confiscated Assets Account for the purposes of crime prevention, law enforcement,
drug addiction and diversionary measures relating to illegal drug use. Section 71 of the Public
Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 states that you must not approve a
proposed expenditure of relevant money unless you are satisfied, after making reasonable
inquiries, that the expenditure would be a proper use of relevant money and you must record
this decision as soon as practicable after giving the approval. The Department considers these

proposals to offer value for money.

25.

Consultation — internal/external

26. Centre for Counter-Terrorism Coordination, Critical Infrastucture Security Divisi

Finance Division, Legal Division, Department of Industry, Innovation and Science
Department of Finance, various Commonwealth agencies.

27. Media Operations were consulted on a previous submission for Crime Stoppers
Consultation — Secretary

28. The Secretary was not consulted on the approach in the submission.

Client service implications

29. Nil.

Sensitivities

30. The information contained in this submission is classified and should not be publ

without the authority of the Department of Home Affairs. In accordance with o
standing practices, should you wish for unclassified media lines to be prepared
this issue please contact the Home Affairs Media Coordination team —
media@homeaffairs.gov.au.

Affairs

aion Act 198

>

=

5'

Releases

pme

¥ Department of H

o §
o

-

Fgeedom of Inform

o

under thg

sed

to




14

094
Financial/systems/legislation/deregulation/media implications

31. Asat 31 January 2019, the balance of the Confiscated Assets Account was $157.36 million.
This includes $30 million set aside for round three of the Safer Communities Fund,
$33.74 million set aside for existing commitments and $3 million set aside for
non-discretionary payments. There is $90.61 million in distributable (available) funds.

32.

33. On 6 February 2019, Crime Stoppers Australia issued a public statement acknowledging the
partnership between Crime Stoppers Australia and the Commonwealth government, as well
as the funding it receives. This statement was issued to counter media reporting about the
lack of Commonwealth support of Crime Stoppers Australia.

under the Freedom of Information Act 1982

Released by Department of Home Affairs

PROTECTED-Sensitive—Capinet &



14

= 095

Attachments

Attachment A  Expenditure Instrument — National Retailers Association
AttachmentB  Summary of expenditure and projects for consideration
AtathinaRbe Commonwgalth agency Expenditure Instruments (only relevant instruments
—  should be signed)

Attachment D  National Retailers Association assessment against guidelines
AttachmentE  Summary of Ministerial responsibilities

Attachment G  Details and assessment of Crime Stoppers Australia proposals
Authorising Officer

Cleared by:

Marc Ablong PSM

Deputy Secretary Policy

Date: 13 March 2019
Ph

Contact Officer Ciara S

Through Chief Finance Officer — 5 March 2019
First Assistant Secretary, National Security and Law Enforcement Policy 7 March 2019

cC Secreta
Deputy
Deputy

Chief Finance Officer
General Counsel

pencer, Assistant Secretary, Law Enforcement Policy Branch,

L

under the Freedom of Information Act 1982

ry
Secretary Executive
Secretary Corporate

Released by Department of Home A

e s 7



096

APPROVED PROGRAMS OF EXPENDITURE UNDER 5298

PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT 2002

Total
Title 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Recipient of funds
Funding

Australian National
Retailers Association $800,000 $400,000 $400,000 - - Department of Home Affairs
crime prevention grant

Australian National
Retailers Association 527,000 $27,000 - - - Department of Home Affairs |
Administration costs

I, Peter Dutton, Minister for Home Affairs, approve this program of expenditure under s298 of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 in accordance
s71 of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 201 3.

=3

I Information AcCl 1982 ‘

...................................

/Y 1927019

arfiment of Home A&airs

under the Freedom ©

Released by Dep




PROTECTED-Sensitive—Cabimet 097
- Submission
Australian Government N
ol For decision
%" Department of Home Affairs PDMS Ref. Number MS18-009593

To Minister for Home Affairs
Subject Bachar Houli Grant Program Application
Timing Not applicable.

Recommendations

That you:

1. approve the grant to the Australian Football League’s (AFL)
Bachar Houli Foundation;

2. approve total funding of $636,660 in 2018-19 under section
298 of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (POCA), including
$627,500 to the AFL, and $9,160 for the Community Grants
Hub to administer the grant;

3. sign the Expenditure Instrument to authorise the release of
funding (Attachment A); and

4. agree to the Department of Home Affairs executing minor
variations on your behalf.

Minister for Home Affairs

/ not approved
@ not approved

not signed
Z@not agreed

pate/ %771 j2018

RECEIVED

09 NOV 2018

Minister for Home Affairs

15



098

Minister’s Comments

Rejected | Timely Relevance Length Quality
Yes/No | Yes/No | OO Highly relevant O Too long Poor1.....2.....3.....4.....5 Excellent
O significantly O Right length Comments:
relevant O Too brief

O Notrelevant

Key Issues

1. On 8 November 2018, you were provided the guidelines for a one-off grant to
Bachar Houli Foundation for approval. The proposed grant is for $627,500 (excluding GST)

2. The AFL has provided an application for the one-off grant (Attachment B). The
has assessed the application and considers that it broadly meets the requirem
the draft grant guidelines (summary at Attachment C).

e Afair

e The grant application notes the importance of sport in facilitating social in
crime prevention. The program aims to prevent crime by promoting com
and mutual understanding through sport and provide early intervention f
of arange of harmful and potentially criminal outcomes.

C&]

3

_,
~<
@]

1t of

¥
fthe

5. If you approve the funding, an Expenditure Instrument is provided (at Attach for your
signature. If you approve the proposal the Department will negotiate a funding nt
with the AFL which will set out the terms, conditions and arrangements under which Hbe grant
funding is to be provided, managed and acquitted. During the negotiation of a funding~
agreement through to completion of the campaign, there may be requirements for v@a!ﬁons
to the proposal to occur. % Q




099

6. This submission seeks your approval for officials from the Department to approve minor
variations to resolve concerns or issues that may arise. The proposed variation policy is
consistent in scope with variation policies used to administer other programs (such as the
Safer Streets and Schools Security Programs, and other one-off grants). Minor variations may

include:

e moving funds between already approved items;

e adjusting the specifications of deliverables or timeframes where this will continue to

support the project’s outcomes;

e adding items which are determined to be essential for the outcomes of the project to be
realised where this is within the approved amount or the applicant agrees to cover the

difference; and

e adjusting funding amounts to reflect revised quotations where this is within the approved

amount or the applicant agrees to cover any differences.

Background

7. Funding to the AFL will be considered a grant and subject to the Commonwealth Grant Rules
and Guidelines (CGRGs). Your obligations under the CGRGs and the Public Governance,

Performance and Accountability Act 2013 are at Attachment E.
Consultation — internal/external

8. Internally, the National Security and Law Enforcement Policy Division, Legal Di\
Finance Division were consulted on this submission.

Consultation — Secretary

9. The Secretary was not consulted on the approach in the submission.
Client service implications

10. N/A.

Sensitivities

<

11.

12.

ment of Home Affdirs

s

of Information Act 4982

Q.




15
FROHECHED-Senaitive-Cabinet 100
Financial/systems/legislation/deregulation/media implications

13. If you approve the grant application, the total financial commitment from the Department
would be $636,660 in 2018-19, including the $627,500 grant to the AFL, and $9,160 in
administration costs for the Community Grants Hub.

14. As at 31 October 2018, the balance of the Confiscated Assets Account was $148.7 million. This
includes $30 million set aside for round three of the Safer Communities Fund, $29.9 million
set aside for existing commitments and $3 million set aside for non-discretionary payments.
There is $85.8 million in distributable (available) funds.

15. You currently have $25 million this year available S84 . You have also

indicated you wish to consider several other grant proposals, which are currently in various
stages of development:

e Neighbourhood Watch Australasia (835,000 over two years, including grant
administration costs)

e Danny Green Coward’s Punch Campaign ($800,000 over two years, including grant
administration costs), and

16.

Released by Department of Home Affa
under the Freedom of Information Act




Attachments
Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C
Attachment D
Attachment E

101

Expenditure Instrument

Application from the AFL

Assessment of the AFL’s application against the draft grant guidelines
Department of Finance Cost Agreement

Ministerial Responsibilities — Commonwealth Financial Management
Framework

Authorising Officer

Cleared by:

Contact Officer Deb Welsh, Director, Community Engagement and Partnerships Team, Ph:

Lachlan Colquhoun
First Assistant Secretary
Strategic Research and Communication Division

Date: 09/12018

Through Chief Finance Officer

CcC Secretary
Deputy Secretary Executive
Deputy Secretary Policy
Deputy Secretary Corporate
General Counsel

15



102

APPROVED PROGRAMS OF EXPENDITURE UNDER s298

PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT 2002

Title Total 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Recipient of funds
Funding

Australian Football Department of Home

League — Bachar Houli $627,500 $627.500 Affairs

Program

Commonwealth Grant Department of Home | -

Hub administration costs $2,208 ¥25100 Affairs g N
P

[, Peter Dutton, Minister for Home Affairs, approve this program of expenditure under s298 of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 in accordance w?ihﬁ

s71 of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013. O =
E P

1OrT7T

...................................

partment of Hor
s

)
/% November 2018 =
L; Q
W O
O O
)
o
T O
n
S o
-

-

Rel



16
* g Australian Government

Attorney-General’s Department

SubNo: MS17-001699 Date submitted to Office by AGD:  * SEP 107
File No:  17/9361-03 Min No: MC17-006052
MINISTER FOR JUSTICE

Police Federation of Australia - request for funding

Deadline: 6 September 2017. Your office has advised that you wish to make an announcement of funding on
7 September 2017. You will need to formally commit the funds prior to any announcement.

Recommendation:

I recommend that if you wish to provide funding of $1 million to the Police Federation of Australia (PFA) under
section 298 of the Proceeds of Crimes Act 2002 for a mental health national awareness campaign you:

(i) approve the one-off guidelines for the PFA to deliver the national awareness campaign on police officer

mental wellbeing Attachment A
A@d / Not Approved / Discuss

(iii) sign the expenditure instrument at Attachment C, and

/ Discuss

d/Discuss

(iv)sign the letter to the Police Federation of Australia at Attachment D.

d/Discuss

Key Issues: The Police Federation of Australia’s funding application seeks $1 million fund nngveQwo years
under section 298 of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (POCA) for the delivery of a national awareness campaign
on police officer mental wellbeing designed to address psychological injuries incurred by police officers in the
line of duty. A copy of this application received 22 August 2017 is at Attachment E. Earli cotrespondence
received on 19 June 2017 is at Attachment F. .

The campaign aims to build resilience in police workforces across Australia and reduce abs n'f‘elsLLto» optimise
the number of working police on the ground for law enforcement and crime prevention pu o§§§ v tlhe
development and delivery of a communications campaign to increase police officers’ and the public’s awareness
of the risk of social, emotional and psychological issues associated with policing and to encourage earl y

identification and intervention. L _L,

In MS17/001913 you approved proceeding with the funding process on the basis that you we atl§ﬁcd that
there was a sufficiently close and meaningful connection between the objectives of the campaign, and the

i Taaat
e




16

specified purposes for which funding can be provided under section 298 of the POCA. That section éfables you
to approve expenditure of money for one or more of the following purposes: crime prevention measures; law
enforcement measures, measures relating to treatment of drug addiction; and diversionary measures relating to
the illegal use of drugs. Accordingly, the department sought a fully costed application from the PFA, undertook a
risk assessment of the PFA’s funding application, developed one-off guidelines to support the spending under the

POCA and received a constitutional risk assessment of the funding.

By approving this proposal the amount available to you will be reduced by $1 million.

A non-competitive approach is being used for this granting activity as the PFA, as the national body responsible
for representing more than 60,000 police officers, is a well-established organisation that is uniquely placed to
deliver the campaign to the target demographic. The PFA intends to utilise the expertise of constituent state and

territory associations to deliver a range of police specific educational and promotional activities and co

workshops with subject matter expertise to destigmatise mental health issues amongst servin
The PFA has advised that addressing these injuries will maximise the number of police offic

jurisdictions at any point in time, to combat criminal activity, in line with the specified fundin

eedlover a
departme:

section 298 of the POCA. The proposal is unique in nature and designed to meet a specific n
limited period. Should you approve the grant activity by signing expenditure instrument the
commence Funding Agreement negotiations with the PFA. Any Funding Agreement will i

Act) and the CGRG’s is at Attachment I. Your formal approval is sought to award funding
PFA under section 298 of the POCA to deliver the campaign. As the final decision-maker y
satisfied that this grant activity meets the objectives as set out in the Guidelines, and of the P
deliver the campaign, having regard to the department’s risk assessment.

g police.p
er&fc%
ngp

of

GD Clearing Officer: Andrew Walter, First Assistant Secretary, Criminal Law Policy and Programmes Div
ate Cleared: 01 September 2017

ranch Head: Kelly Williams, Criminal Law Policy Branchm
G- -Criminal Law Policy Branch

Attachment A — One-off guidelines for National Awareness Campaign

ttachment

— Expenditure instrument

Attachment D — Letter to Police Federation of Australia
Attachment E — PFA Funding Application (22 August 2017)
Attachment F — PFA correspondence (19 June 2017)

Attachment G — Costings agreement from Department of Finance

Attachment I — Obligations under the Public Governance, Performance and Accountabilzlty Act 2013

eleased byI

under.the Freed

erirt

nduct
fficers.

all

es under
specified,
will

R




105

APPROVED EXPENDITURE UNDER 5298

PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT 2002

National Awareness Campaign on Police Officer Mental Wellbeing Campaign

Title

Total Funding

2017-2018

2018-2019

Recipient of funds

Police Federation of
Australia -

National Awareness
Campaign on Police
Officer Mental
Wellbeing Campaign

$1,000,000

$805,000

$195,000

Attorney-General’s Department

I, Michael Keenan, Minister for Justice, approve this program of expenditure under section 298 of the Proceeds of Crime

Act 2002

/

/2017

16



16

—RRer e —
Australian Government
Attorney-General’s Department
SubNo:  MS17-001913 Date submitted to Office by AGD:
File No:  17/8899-03 Min No: MC17/006052

MINISTER FOR JUSTICE
Police Federation of Australia funding application under section 298 of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002

Deadline: 28 August 2017 to ensure that the Police Federation of Australia’s (PFA) funding application can
be costed by Finance and advanced as soon as possible.

}E‘ecommeudation: I recommend that you indicate whether you wish to consider this proposal further

including seeking costing agreement from the Department of Finance.
@ / Not Consider / Discuss

;A—l”/) M_\}/L\ ............

Minister for Justice

Key Issues: On 19 June 2017, the PFA wrote to you (MC17-006052) seeking $1 million in Proceeds of

Crime Act 2002 (POCA) funding over two years for the delivery of a National Public Awareness Campaign
designed to address psychological injuries incurred by police officers in the line of duty. A copy of this
correspondence is at Attachment A for your reference. N

Following discussions with your office, this department sought a fully costed application for fugain@ﬁom the
PFA to allow you to decide if this is the type of project you would support to receive funding frem the CAA
under section 298 of POCA. On 22 August 2017, the PFA submitted the proposal (AttachmentB). *C‘)

The PFA proposal states that the key objective of the proposed national awareness campaign is to address the
social and emotional well-being (mental health) of Australia’s police officers, thus ensuring theGi&axmmm
numbers of police officers are maintained across all jurisdictions at any point in time, in order t[corﬁba:t
criminal activity.

Section 298(2) of POCA authorises you to approve the use of money in the Confiscated Assets:];(cc@n
(CAA) for expenditure on crime prevention, law enforcement, drug treatment and drug diverslqg)measu

If you are satisfied that there is a close and meaningful connection between this objective and crime,
enforcing compliance with the law or that the initiative directly relates to treatment of drug ad io@r
diverts illegal use of drugs, the department will consult with the Department of Finance (F inang totebtain
costing agreement. In accordance with usual CAA processes, the Department will also undertake a r1

assessment, develop one-off guidelines to support the spending under POCA

This may occur, for example, if Finance considers the proposal is not sufficiently linked to o
four purposes of section 298 of POCA, or the activities proposed have been inadequately cos

If Finance provides costing agreement, AGD will prepare a further submission seeking your ‘oval

of the funding
We note that in a recent meeting with Nicole Rose, your Chief of Staff advised that you wish

e
———————————




16

107

S RrE—CA B
e

announcement of funding on 7 September 2017. Before you could announce any funding the costings will
need to be agreed by Finance and a further submission provided to you to formally commit the funds. We note
that if an announcement is not possible on 7 September, 29 September 2017 may be a suitable day as it is

Police Remembrance Day.
AGD Clearing Officer: Andrew Walter, First Assistant Secretary, Criminal Law Policy and Programmes Division>®

Date Cleared: 23 August 2017
Branch Head Williams, Criminal Law Policy Branch, "~ %
7 ' BRCH-CRJG-CRJPPD-Criminal Law Policy Branch >

e Attachment A — Copy of correspondence from PFA — MC17-006052
e Attachment B — Copy of the PFA’s application for funding



PROFEETFEP-S —
108
Submission

For decision

PDMS Ref. Number MS18-002103

To Minister for Home Affairs
Minister for Immigration and Border Protection

Subject Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 - section 298 funding for Crime Stoppers
Australia Dob in a Dealer campaign

Timing 29 June 2018, as requested by your office, to enable an announcement by the
Prime Minister ASAP if the program for expenditure is approved

Recommendations
That you:
1. Approve the draft one-off guidelines for the Crime Stoppers / not approved /
Australia Dob in a Dealer campaign at Attachment A, please discuss
2. if you approve the Guidelines, sign the expenditure @ not signed /
instrument at Attachment B to authorise the release of pléase disduss
funds, and :
3. if you approve the Guidelines and sign the expenditure not agréed /
instrument, agree to the Department executing minor = plegse disduss

variations on your behalf.

Minister for Home Affairs
Minister for Immigration and Border Protection

Signature....K......A-/?..../.T. .......................

17



Minister’s Comments

Uy

Rejected | Timely Relevance Length Quality
Yes/No | Yes/No | OO Highly relevant O Too long Poor 1.....2......3.....4......5 Excellent
O significantly O Right length Comments:
relevant O Too brief
O Not relevant
Key Issues
1. Section 298 of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (POCA) authorises you to approve a program for

the expenditure of money from the Confiscated Assets Account (CAA) for crime pr

evention

measures, law enforcement measures, measures relating to drug addiction treatment and

diversion measures relating to illegal use of drugs.

On 20 December 2017 the former Minister for Justice identified the Crime Stopperéﬁust‘@i

Limited (CSA) proposal for the Dob in a Dealer campaign should proceed to costing

Department of Finance, prior to final approval being sought. On 19 June 2018 you

requested that the CSA proposal be brought forward for consideration prior to the dther

proposals that have been considered for costing agreements under the 2017-18 a
Prime Minister’s Office would like to make an announcement to launch the campa
possible, subject to final approvals.

been developed for your approval (Attachment A). These do not require approva
Department of Prime Minister and Cabinet or the Department of Finance, as the g
not require publication and therefore are not subject to the mandatory processes
approval of grant guidelines.

The CSA proposal has been assessed against these draft guidelines and has been fi
represent value for money and a proper use of Commonwealth resources, consist

Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act) and the C

Information on your key obligations under the PGPA Act and the CGRGs is at Attac
you do not approve the draft guidelines, a further assessment of the project will n
made against revised guidelines.

Qo

the )
r Officel.

Iﬁtio@as

u;%lin@c
i
r o mgc

Cep
ado

&
F

b= |

Releas&d
under ther

i%s'&on as

Funding for the proposed campaign is considered a grant subject to the Commonwg&th @nt
Rules and Guidelines (CGRGs). In accordance with the CGRGs, one-off grant guideli

2

s
g

™

the

(o]

17



7. If you approve the draft Guidelines, please sign the expenditure instrument at Attachment B,
authorising the Australian Financial Security Authority to release funds to the Department for

administration of the grant activity.

Proposed Variation Policy for Crime Stoppers Australia

8. If you approve the CSA proposal, the Department will negotiate a Funding Agreement with CSA
which will set out the terms, conditions and arrangements under which the grant funding is to
be provided, managed and acquitted. During the negotiation of a funding agreement through to
the completion of the campaign, there may be requirements for variations to the proposal to

occur.

110

9. This Submission seeks your approval for officials from the Department to approve minor
variations to resolve concerns or issues that may arise. The proposed variation policy is

consistent in scope with variation policies used to administer other programs (such as the Safer
Streets and Schools Security Programs and other one-off grants). Minor variations may include:

Moving funds between already approved items

Adjusting the specifications of deliverables or timeframes where this will continue to support

the project’s outcomes

Adding items which are determined to be essential for the outcomes of the project to be
realised where this is within the approved amount or the applicant agrees to cover the|

QO
(&)

r

difference, and

Adjusting funding amounts to reflect revised quotations where this is within th
amount or the applicant agrees to cover any differences.

(7))

e

alr

P

ff

1

ct

(=]
<

€

17

Background

11. The followini commitments have already drawn down

Q
S1 million was awarded for the Police Federation of Australia’s NationalAware'rQs

N

fl o |

Campaign on Police Officer Mental Wellbeing campaign on 5 September 2017,

=S




Consultation — internal/external

12. Finance Division

13. Legal Division

Consultation — Secretary

14. The Secretary was not consulted on the approach in the submission.

Client service implications

15. Nil
Sensitivities oy
16. N/A N g?
.6 'h
Financial/systems/legislation/deregulation/media implications =
<
17. Asat 31 May 2018, the balance of the CAA was $115 570,571.29. This mcludes $2 ‘0:50

against existing commitments and $3 million se

This leaves a balance of $56,386,516.29 in uncomm
Should you approve amounts recommended in this submission, the available balance
reduced by $1 million.

d be

g

Released by Department o
under the Freedom of Infon%:_

17



112

Attachments
Attachment A  Draft One-Off Guidelines for CSA
Attachment B Program of Expenditure under section 298 of the POCA

Attachment C  Key obligations under the PGPA Act and CGRGs

Authorising Officer

Cleared by:

Andrew Warnes
A/g First Assistant Secretary, National Security and Law Enforcement Policy Division, Policy Group

Contact Officer Kelly Williams, Assistant Secretary, Law Enforcement Policy Branch,
cc Secretary

Deputy Secretary, Executive Group
Deputy Secretary, Policy Group

17



APPROVED PROGRAMS OF EXPENDITURE UNDER 5298

PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT 2002

Title Total 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Recipient of funds
Funding
. 1 . Department of Home
Dob in a Dealer campaign | $1,000,000 $1,000,000 Affairs

I, Peter Dutton, Minister for Home Affairs, approve this program of expenditure under s298 of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 in accordance with |

s71 of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013.

.................................

25 June 2018

113

17



	fa-200900115-documents-released_Part1
	fa-200900115-documents-released_Part2
	fa-200900115-documents-released_Part3
	fa-200900115-documents-released_Part4
	fa-200900115-documents-released_Part5
	fa-200900115-documents-released_Part6
	fa-200900115-documents-released_Part7



